COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

DEC 112006

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT )CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES )PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING )PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES )

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CASE NO. 2006-00028

## MOTION BY FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION FOR THIRD EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPOND TO <u>COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST INFORMATION REQUEST</u>

Comes the Applicant, Farmdale Development Corporation ("Farmdale"), by counsel, and for its Motion for Third Extension of Time to Respond to the Commission Staff's First Information Request states as follows:

1. On December 5, 2006, the Commission granted Farmdale's Second Request

for an Extension of Time to Respond to the Commission Staff's First Information Request and

requested that the answers be filed on or before December 11, 2006.

2. As of December 11, 2006, Farmdale has obtained the requested information and

is in the process of preparing its Answers to the Commission Staff's First Information

Request. However, Farmdale has been unable to complete the preparation of its Answers due

the illness of a employee involved in preparing these Answers.

Farmdale hereby requests an extension of time to and including Tuesday,
December 12, 2006, within which to file its Answers to the Commission Staff's First
Information Request.

Respectfully Submitted,

TIM or l

Robert C. Moore ( Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor P.O. Box 676 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by first class mail, postage prepaid, on David Edward Spenard, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Ky., 40601-8204, Beverly J. Hunt, 304 Peachtree Road, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8141, Kenny and Marilyn Glass, 223 Briarwood Drive, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 and Mary Pennington, 210 Cherry Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, on this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2006.

Robert C. Moore